)
i
1</

UN MIGRATION

Burundi Crisis Response Plan
2024-2026

NFI distribution in Ruyigi province to households affected by climate-induced disasters © Laetitia Romain/lOM Burundi
2023

January - December 2026

Published January 23, 2024

© IOM 2026




Burundi Crisis Response Plan 2024-2026

NFI distribution in Ruyigi province to households affected by climate- mduced dlsasters © Laetitia Romain/IOM Burundi 2023

IOM VISION UPDATED:

$235,982,950
Funding Required

In partnership with the Government of Burundi and other partners, IOM addresses
immediate humanitarian needs while ensuring long-term actions to build resilience and foster
sustainable peace and development among crisis-affected populations in Burundi, including
vulnerable migrants and returnees. IOM provides life-saving humanitarian assistance, primary
healthcare, and development-oriented interventions, while also supporting the government to
identify opportunities for the progressive and durable resolution of displacement and
returnee situations. IOM also builds the Burundian population’s resilience to recurrent shocks,
mostly induced by climate change, which are increasing in intensity and frequency.

IOM PROPOSED RESPONSE

OBJECTIVE FUNDING REQUIRED FUNDING CONFIRMED

Saving lives and protecting people on the 140,532,950 60496

move

Driving solutions to displacement 95,450,000 798,761 2,010,000
People Targeted
99

Entities Targeted

CONTACT INFORMATION

iomburundi@iom.int,
IOMburundiPDSU@iom.int

PRIMARY TARGET GROUPS

& 10OMilrarion BURUNDI CRISIS RESPONSE PLAN 2024-2026 2


http://iom.int
https://www.iom.int
https://crisisresponse.iom.int/response/burundi-crisis-response-plan-2024-2026

Internal migrant

Internally displaced person
International migrant

Local population / community
Refugee

Former combatant / fighter

o LA W =

@ IOM Biration BURUNDI CRISIS RESPONSE PLAN 2024-2026 3


https://www.iom.int
https://crisisresponse.iom.int/response/burundi-crisis-response-plan-2024-2026

BREAKDOWN OF FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (USD) 2024 - 2026

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITY AREAS 2024 2025 2026

Saving lives and protecting people on the move

Protection

Shelter and settlements

Direct health support

Mental health and psychosocial support in humanitarian response
Camp coordination and camp management

Provision of water, sanitation and hygiene in emergencies
Displacement tracking

Emergency preparedness

Support services for response actors

Driving solutions to displacement

Community stabilization

Livelihoods and economic recovery

Peacebuilding and peace preservation

Health system strengthening

Mental health and psychosocial support in transition and recovery
Land and property

Adaptation and disaster risk reduction

TOTAL FUNDING REQUIRED 68,445,000 | 77,160,000 | 90,377,950

@IOMHINGRATION

7,300,000
18,600,000
6,000,000
4,500,000
1,000,000
795,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

800,000

2,000,000
2,500,000
1,000,000
12,000,000
1,800,000
4,000,000

4,950,000

8,100,000
20,460,000
8,000,000
5,500,000
1,100,000
2,500,000
800,000

1,500,000

2,500,000
3,000,000
1,300,000
16,000,000
3,600,000
4,400,000

2,000,000

BURUNDI CRISIS RESPONSE PLAN 2024-2026

8,900,000
22,506,000
10,000,000

6,000,000

1,210,000

961,950

1,000,000

1,000,000

3,000,000
3,500,000
1,500,000
20,000,000

5,400,000

1,000,000

4


https://www.iom.int
https://crisisresponse.iom.int/response/burundi-crisis-response-plan-2024-2026

www.iom.int
@ drd@iom.int

17, Route des Morillons, CH-1211

Geneva 19, Switzerland

A
iy
=/

UN MIGRATION


https://www.iom.int
https://www.iom.int
https://maps.app.goo.gl/KRigc3dG9ZCPL1qH8
https://maps.app.goo.gl/KRigc3dG9ZCPL1qH8
https://maps.app.goo.gl/KRigc3dG9ZCPL1qH8
https://facebook.com/iom
https://twitter.com/UNmigration
https://instagram.com/unmigration
https://youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPbTEMLeBi2m-npr-zW0Ct4skvdQwo9Os
https://www.iom.int

