

# Burundi Crisis Response Plan 2024-2026



NFI distribution in Ruyigi province to households affected by climate-induced disasters © Laetitia Romain/IOM Burundi 2023

January - December 2026

Published January 23, 2024



### Burundi Crisis Response Plan 2024-2026



#### IOM VISION

In partnership with the Government of Burundi and other partners, IOM addresses immediate humanitarian needs while ensuring long-term actions to build resilience and foster sustainable peace and development among crisis-affected populations in Burundi, including vulnerable migrants and returnees. IOM provides life-saving humanitarian assistance, primary healthcare, and development-oriented interventions, while also supporting the government to identify opportunities for the progressive and durable resolution of displacement and returnee situations. IOM also builds the Burundian population's resilience to recurrent shocks, mostly induced by climate change, which are increasing in intensity and frequency.

#### **IOM PROPOSED RESPONSE**

OBJECTIVE	FUNDING REQUIRED	FUNDING CONFIRMED
Saving lives and protecting people on the move	140,532,950	60,496
Driving solutions to displacement	95,450,000	798,761

#### **UPDATED:**

#### \$235,982,950 Funding Required



2,010,000 People Targeted

99

**Entities Targeted** 

#### **CONTACT INFORMATION**

iomburundi@iom.int, IOMburundiPDSU@iom.int

PRIMARY TARGET GROUPS



- 1. Internal migrant
- 2. Internally displaced person
- 3. International migrant
- 4. Local population / community
- 5. Refugee
- 6. Former combatant / fighter



## **BREAKDOWN OF FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (USD) 2024 - 2026**

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITY AREAS	2024	2025	2026
Saving lives and protecting people on the move			
Protection	7,300,000	8,100,000	8,900,000
Shelter and settlements	18,600,000	20,460,000	22,506,000
Direct health support	6,000,000	8,000,000	10,000,000
Mental health and psychosocial support in humanitarian response	4,500,000	5,500,000	6,000,000
Camp coordination and camp management	1,000,000	1,100,000	1,210,000
Provision of water, sanitation and hygiene in emergencies	795,000	2,500,000	961,950
Displacement tracking	1,000,000	800,000	1,000,000
Emergency preparedness	1,000,000	1,500,000	1,000,000
Support services for response actors	800,000		
Driving solutions to displacement			
Community stabilization	2,000,000	2,500,000	3,000,000
Livelihoods and economic recovery	2,500,000	3,000,000	3,500,000
Peacebuilding and peace preservation	1,000,000	1,300,000	1,500,000
Health system strengthening	12,000,000	16,000,000	20,000,000
Mental health and psychosocial support in transition and recovery	1,800,000	3,600,000	5,400,000
Land and property	4,000,000	4,400,000	
Adaptation and disaster risk reduction	4,950,000	2,000,000	1,000,000
TOTAL FUNDING REQUIRED	68,445,000	77,160,000	90,377,950









